
CENTRAL VALLEY STATUS REPORT 
Finance & Audit Committee

Central Valley Status Report February 2023 Report (data through December 2022) 1



Executive Summary
Construction Packages (CP) Design-Build Expenditures

» December 2022 Expenditures totaled $48.5M: 
• Construction Package 1 - Expenditures totaled $19.7M.

• Construction Package 2-3 - Expenditures totaled $23.5M.

• Construction Package 4 - Expenditures totaled $5.3M.

Change Orders
» Executed Change Orders this period – 18 for a total of ($28.7M): Negative total due to execution of a Change Order for 

the CP2-3 Hanford Viaduct.

Risk Contingency
» Approved Contingency – $4,000.7M budgeted contract contingency. Contingency balance is $357.6M as of December 

31, 2022.

Central Valley Status Report 2



Executive Summary cont.
CP Design (Structures/Guideway)

» CP major design - Ready for Construction (RFC). Milestone of 100% of the required 163 RFC design approvals agreed 
with the Authority in June 2022 for Construction.

CP Construction Labor
» December 2022, Average Daily Site Workers (by Week) (Page 7) – 964 workers. A decrease of 257 workers from the 

previous period (from 1,221).

CP Construction Progress
» Structures – 69 underway/construction complete compared to 93 structures (74%) total. No change from the previous 

period.
» Guideway – 88 miles underway/construction complete compared to 119 miles (74%) total. No change from the previous 

period.

Central Valley Status Report 3



Executive Summary cont.
Utility Relocations Status

» Relocated: 977 (53%); In Progress: 356 (19%); Approved to Start: 44 (2%); Not Started: 459 (25%); Total: 1,836.  A total 
of 23 relocated in December 2022. A sequence of activities must be completed to begin utility relocation work. These 
activities include environmental clearance, executed third-party agreement(s), design approval, construction work 
plans, pre-construction walkthroughs, acquisition of real property, and/or land right conveyances.

CP Real Property/Right-of-Way (ROW)
» Total Parcels Delivered to Date – 2,208 parcels compared to an estimated 2,300 parcels needed.
» Parcels Delivered to Design-Builder (DB) – 41 parcels in December 2022.

Central Valley Status Report 4



Executive Summary cont.
Project Development (Environmental Clearance) Schedule – Notice of Determination 
(NOD)/Record of Decision (ROD)

» Palmdale to Burbank – The Draft Environmental Impact Report/Environmental Impact Statement (EIR/EIS) was released to the public on 
September 2, 2022. The public comment period was extended from 60 days to 90 days and closed on December 1, 2022. Continued to 
coordinate with the Regional Consultant to prepare responses to comments received on the Draft EIR/EIS.

» Los Angeles to Anaheim – Continued integrating additional Burlington Northern Santa Fe Corporation (BNSF) deliverables pertaining to the 
Colton and Lenwood facilities into the assembled Administrative Draft EIR/EIS.

Project Development (Post-Record of Decision) Schedule
» Merced Extension (Merced to Madera) – Stantec Inc., under Agreement HSR 22-02, continues to make progress on the early actions of this 

Project, including submittal of various draft documents such as the Project Management Plan-Draft.    

» Fresno to Bakersfield Locally Generated Alternative (LGA) – HNTB Corporation (HNTB), under agreement HSR 22-01, continues to make 
progress on the early actions of this Project, including submittal of various draft documents such as the Project Management Plan.

Central Valley Status Report 5



CP 1-4 – Design-Build Expenditures

Central Valley Status Report 6

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Expenditures in the chart above are specific to the Design-Builder production and based on the Capital Outlay and Expenditure Report.
December 2022 Expenditures totaled $48.5M:
Construction Package 1 – Expenditures totaled $19.7M.
Construction Package 2-3 – Expenditures totaled $23.5M.
Construction Package 4 – Expenditures totaled $5.3M.



CP 1-4 – Risk Contingency

Central Valley Status Report 7

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
Program baseline is $4,000.7M.
Contingency balance updated to reflect the Board’s adoption of Resolution #HSR21-11 (Expenditure Authorization Increase).
Contingency Amount Allocated reflects all executed change orders and Business Oversight Committee (BOC) approved items for all CPs.
The Forecasted Contingency Balance drawdown curve is based only on agreed change orders expected to be executed within the three-month window. Due to change order negotiations, and dispute resolution, timing and value of Forecasted Contingency Balance is uncertain.



CP 1-4 – Construction Labor

Central Valley Status Report 8

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
The construction labor numbers (full-time employees) are based on the weekly totals divided by the number of weeks within the working calendar month and represents the Average Daily Site Workers (by week).
December 2022, Average Daily Site Workers (by week) – 964 workers. A decrease of 257 workers from the previous period (from 1,221): Decrease in labor numbers due to Holidays and rain events.
Construction Package 1 (Page 17) – 251 workers. A decrease of 7 workers from the previous month (258).
Construction Package 2-3 (Page 26) – 549 workers. A decrease of 182 workers from the previous month (731).
Construction Package 4 (Page 37) – 164 workers. A decrease of 68 workers from the previous month (232).




CP 1-4 – Construction Progress
 




    
        

        
        



       
     

        

     















           

  

Central Valley Status Report 9

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
The chart above incorporates provisional forecast numbers as of September 2022 pending final approval of Revised Baseline Schedules (RBS) Revision 4 for CP 1 and CP 2-3.
Construction Complete definition:
Structure Completion – all concrete work is complete.
Guideway Completion – earthworks complete with rough grading.
Total Structures: 93
Structures – 69 underway/construction complete compared to 93 structures total. (74%). No change from the previous period.
CP 1 – 26 structures underway/construction complete. 
CP 2-3 – 32 structures underway/construction complete. 
CP 4 – 11 structures underway/construction complete.
Total Guideway: approximately 119 miles
Guideway – 88 miles underway/construction complete compared to 119 miles total. (74%). No change from the previous period.
CP 1 – 18 miles underway/construction complete. 
CP 2-3 – 48 miles underway/construction complete. 
CP 4 – 22 miles underway/construction complete. The actual miles for CP 4 are 21.5 miles but rounded to 22 miles for consistency in reporting.




CP 1-4 – Utility Relocations
 

   
 

 
 

 
 

       
   
       
   

 




 































 

































     

Central Valley Status Report 10

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
In Progress 356 (19%).
Approved to start 44 (2%).
Not Started 459 (25%).




CP 1-4 – Real Property/Right-of-Way (ROW)
 

   
 

 
 

 
 

       
   
       
   

 




 

































 



































     




 





Central Valley Status Report 11

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
This reflects the actual parcels delivered to the Design-Builder by month compared to the planned delivery schedule which identifies 90% and 95% milestone completion for CP 1-4. The 90% and 95% milestone completion does not include any additional parcels that may be added.
Delivery to Design Builder 90% milestone completion was achieved for CP 1-4 in March 2022.
Real Property delivered 41 parcels in December 2022 which brings the total percentage of parcels delivered to 96%, surpassing their goal of 95% by the end of December 2022.
Total Parcels Needed was reduced by five parcels due to design refinement reducing impacts to real property




CP 1-4 – Real Property/Right-of-Way (ROW) Railroad
CP 1-4 – Right-of-Way (ROW) Railroad Summary 

Construction Package Total Needed Railroad Parcels 
December 31, 2022 

Total Railroad Parcels Delivered to Date 
December 31, 2022 

Remaining Railroad Parcels to be Delivered 
December 31, 2022 

CP 1 83 57 26 
CP 2-3 58 51 7 
CP 4 29 29 0 
Total 170 137 33 

 
CP 1-4 – Railroad Parcel Delivery to Design-Builder (DB) Summary 

 

4

10

1

13

1

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

180

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40
Actual Railroad Delivery to DB Planned Railroad Cumulative Actual Railroad Cumulative

Central Valley Status Report 12

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
The Planned Cumulative line for Railroad Parcel Delivery reflects provisional forecasts as of September 2022 pending final approval of Revised Baseline Schedules (RBS) Revision 4 for CP 1 and CP 2-3.
Two Railroad parcel delivery dates are being reforecast, not impacting the critical path.




CP 1-4 – Tier 1 Land Right Conveyances Required Prior to 
Construction (PG&E, SCE, FID, FMFCD)

CP 1-4 – Tier 1 Land Right Conveyances Required Prior to Construction (PG&E, SCE, FID, FMFCD) Summary 
Construction Package Total Needed Land Right Conveyances 

December 31, 2022 
Total Land Right Conveyances Approved(2) 

December 31, 2022 
Remaining Land Right Conveyances 

to be Approved 
December 31, 2022 

CP 1 393 344 49 
CP 2-3 433 280 153 
CP 4 68 43 25 
Total 894 667 227 

 
CP 1-4 – Tier 1 Land Right Conveyances Required Prior to Construction (PG&E, SCE, FID, FMFCD) Summary 

 

23

3

8
10

23

4

9

1
4

2

14

8 9
5

7
3

14

1
4

2

-500

-300

-100

100

300

500

700

900

1,100

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

50

55

60

65

70

75

80
Actual Land Right Conveyance Actual Cumulative

Central Valley Status Report 13

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
The Planned Cumulative line for Land Right Conveyances is being adjusted to reflect Revised Baseline Schedule (RBS) Revision 4 and will be reflected in a subsequent report.
The term "Approved” is defined as land right conveyances with Director of Real Property for signature, PG&E for signature, or recorded.




CP 4 – Earned Value

Central Valley Status Report 14

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
The plan graphs are based on RBS Revision 3, which has a data date of October 1, 2021 and a construction completion date of March 1, 2023. Actual graph is as of December 31, 2022.
Earned Value represents physical progress of site activities, which is based on project team verification of site progress measurements.
The early dates graph is optimistic and assumes activities will take place on the schedule early dates.
Average graph assumes non-critical path activities are taking place mid-way of early and late dates.
The late dates graph assumes activities will take place on the schedule late dates. If actuals fall below late graph, it indicates schedule slippage. To provide contingency, the Schedule Performance Index (SPI) is measured against the average graph.
Time contingency is not included in these forecasts. This is Authority owned contingency.
The schedule update received shows Substantial Completion on November 13, 2023; a mitigated schedule has been received bringing completion back to April 21, 2023; further mitigation measures are being implemented with the intent to bring the completion date back to March 1, 2023.



CP 4 – Cost Trend

Actual Cost
$629.3

Forecast 
$671.8

Nov/19 Jan/20 Mar/20 May/20 Jul/20 Sep/20 Nov/20 Jan/21 Mar/21 May/21 Jul/21 Sep/21 Nov/21 Jan/22 Mar/22 May/22 Jul/22 Sep/22 Nov/22 Jan/23 Mar/23 May/23 Jul/23

Actual Cost RBS 3 Forecast (EAC)

Co
ns

tr
uc

tio
n 

Co
m

pl
et

io
n 

-M
ar

ch
 1

, 2
02

3

Fi
na

l C
om

pl
et

io
n 

-M
ay

 3
, 2

02
3

Cu
rr

en
t U

pd
at

e 
Da

ta
 D

at
e 

–
De

ce
m

be
r 

31
, 2

02
2

RBS 3 EAC $679.1

Central Valley Status Report 15

Presenter Notes
Presentation Notes
The graph provides a comparison of the project actual cost performance against the target RBS3 Estimate at Completion (EAC).
The target EAC forecast is based on the contract value and the estimated cost of expected change orders.
The schedule update received shows Substantial Completion on November 13, 2023; a mitigated schedule has been received bringing completion back to April 21, 2023; further mitigation measures are being implemented with the intent to bring the completion date back to March 1, 2023.



Preliminary Numbers for December F&A Report
Look Ahead at Next Month’s F&A Report with Preliminary Data (through January 31, 2023)
Table 1 - Labor Count Number Update

Construction Packages Current Month—December 2022 Data Preliminary—January 2023 Data
Construction Package 1 251 192
Construction Package 2-3 549 518
Construction Package 4 164 164
Totals 964 874
Rain events continued to impact labor numbers in January

Table 2 - ROW Delivered Parcel Count Update
Construction Packages Current Month—December 2022 Data Preliminary—January 2023 Data
Construction Package 1 1,053 1,058
Construction Package 2-3 935 935
Construction Package 4 220 220
Totals 2,208 2,213
Delivered 5 parcels in January 2023

Table 3 - Executed Change Order Update
Construction Packages Current Month—December 2022 Data Preliminary—January 2023 Data
Construction Package 1 $3,173,266.00    (6) $79,390,145.00    (6)
Construction Package 2-3 ($40,993,538.00)    (8)  $4,965,585.00    (4)
Construction Package 4 $9,127,667.40    (4) $1,721,892.07    (3)
Totals ($28,692,604.60)    (18) $86,077,622.07    (13)
CP1 UPRR Downtown Fresno, Tulare and Ventura Street Bridges 
Change Order executed in January 2023

Table 4 – Utility Relocation Status
Construction Packages Current Month—December 2022 Data Preliminary—January 2023 Data
Construction Package 1 458 458
Construction Package 2-3 422 422
Construction Package 4 97 98
Totals 977 978

Central Valley Status Report 16


	CENTRAL VALLEY STATUS REPORT 
	Executive Summary
	Executive Summary cont.
	Executive Summary cont.
	Executive Summary cont.
	CP 1-4 – Design-Build Expenditures
	CP 1-4 – Risk Contingency
	CP 1-4 – Construction Labor
	CP 1-4 – Construction Progress
	CP 1-4 – Utility Relocations
	CP 1-4 – Real Property/Right-of-Way (ROW)
	CP 1-4 – Real Property/Right-of-Way (ROW) Railroad
	CP 1-4 – Tier 1 Land Right Conveyances Required Prior to Construction (PG&E, SCE, FID, FMFCD)
	CP 4 – Earned Value
	CP 4 – Cost Trend
	Preliminary Numbers for December F&A Report




Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		CVSR-02-2023-PPT-A11Y.pdf









		Report created by: 

		Jaime Santos



		Organization: 

		, IT / Multi Media







 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 2



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 1



		Passed: 29



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Needs manual check		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Needs manual check		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



